1	State of Arkansas
2	83rd General Assembly
3	Regular Session, 2001 HR 1048
4	
5	By: Representative Magnus
6	
7	
8	HOUSE RESOLUTION
9	TO HONOR DR. AND MRS. CARL E. WENGER AND DR. AND
10	MRS. DAVID CHAEIRS FOR THEIR LASTING
11	CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE STATE OF ARKANSAS.
12	
13	Subtitle
14	TO HONOR DR. AND MRS. CARL E. WENGER AND
15	DR. AND MRS. DAVID CHAEIRS FOR THEIR
16	LASTING CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE STATE OF
17	ARKANSAS.
18	
19	WHEREAS, Dr. and Mrs. Carl E. Wenger helped found the Bible Church of
20	Little Rock, which celebrates its fiftieth anniversary in the Little Rock
21	community in 2001; and
22	
23	WHEREAS, Dr. and Mrs. Carl E. Wenger and Dr. and Mrs. David Chaeirs
24	jointly founded Ozark Conference Centers, Inc, a conference and camping
25	ministry devoted to teaching adults, youth and children, a ministry which is
26	now located in Solgolhachia, Arkansas and celebrates its twenty-fifth
27	anni versary in 2001; and
28	
29	WHEREAS, Dr. and Mrs. Carl E. Wenger and Dr. and Mrs. David Chaeirs
30	were instrumental in the founding and growth of Young Life ministries, a
31	program devoted to the youth of Arkansas; and
32	
33	WHEREAS, the Dr. and Mrs. Carl E. Wenger and Dr. and Mrs. David Chaeirs
34	were part of making Bible Study Fellowship an international ministry and
35	founded classed throughout Arkansas, thereby impacting the lives of thousands
36	who have studied through this non-denominational program;

1	
2	NOW THEREFORE,
3	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE EIGHTY-THIRD GENERAL
4	ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
5	
6	That this resolution is adopted in honor of Dr. and Mrs. Carl E. Wenger
7	and Dr. and Mrs. David Chaeirs, recognizing his many contributions to
8	architecture and the State of Arkansas.
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	